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2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Council Tax Increase 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Gross Annual Expenditure 294,161     294,007     293,339     295,950     299,454     
Appropriation to/(from) reserves 939 4,251         569 (3,396) (7,428)
Gross Budget Requirement 295,100 298,258     293,908     292,554 292,026

Funding before Council Tax

Formula Funding (178,403) (182,972) (176,793) (175,662) (172,880)
Home Office Grants now included in formula 
funding (7,485) 0 0 0 0

(185,888) (182,972) (176,793) (175,662) (172,880)

Percentage change in formula funding -1.6% -3.4% -0.6% -1.6%

Council Tax Benefit Grant 0 (13,075) (13,028) (13,028) (13,028)
Council Tax Freeze Grant 2011-12 (2,392) (2,392) (2,392) 0 0
Other Central Government Grants (2,009) (3,222) (3,172) (3,172) (3,172)

Total Central Government Funding (190,289) (201,661) (195,385) (191,862) (189,080)

Surplus on Council Tax Collection Fund (1,507) (845) (400) (300) (200)
Other income (5,041) (6,504) (6,634) (6,609) (6,609)

Total Funding before Council Tax (196,837) (209,010) (202,419) (198,771) (195,889)

Council Tax Requirement 98,263       89,248       91,489       93,783       96,137       

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
£000 £000 £000 £000

Summary of Budget Changes

Gross Budget previous Year 295,100 298,258 293,908 292,554

Inflation 2,560 3,785 6,655 8,700
Pay Commitments (1,060) 30 980 880
Non-Pay Commitments 2,096 3,606 539 748
Total Commitments 3,596 7,421 8,174 10,328

Revenue Costs Funded from Reserves 2,070 (2,404) (826) (692)
Changes in appropriations to funds and reserves 3,312 (3,682) (3,965) (4,032)
Changes in externally funded expenditure 1,627 0 0 0

7,009 (6,086) (4,791) (4,724)

Gross Budget before Savings Requirement 305,705 299,593 297,291 298,158

Savings Plan 13-17 : Police Officers (5,300) (5,900) (6,900) (6,600)
Savings Plan 13-17 : Police Staff (1,330) (650) (650) (3,000)
Savings Plan 13-17 : Non Pay (3,682) (1,095) (472) (317)
Reinvestment 2,865 1,960 3,285 3,785

Gross Budget Requirement 298,258 293,908 292,554 292,026

Deduct specific grant and other income (9,726) (9,806) (9,781) (9,781)

Net Budget Requirement 288,532 284,102 282,773 282,245

Summary of Funding Changes and Calculation of Council Tax Requirement
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2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
£000 £000 £000 £000

Chief Constable
Force Budget Requirement 277,650 276,761 279,489 282,861

Office of Police and Crime Commissioner 1,611 1,632 1,670 1,720

Capital Financing
Minimum Revenue Provision and interest payments 2,734 2,720 2,714 2,736
Interest Receipts (360) (283) (488) (512)

Support for collection of council tax 22 0 0 0

Commissioning and Partnership Working
Commissioning Budget of the Police and
Crime Commissioner 2,624 2,703 2,784 2,868

Net budget before contribution to/from Reserves 284,281 283,533 286,169 289,673

Contribution to/(from) Reserves 4,251 569 (3,396) (7,428)

Total Budget 288,532 284,102 282,773 282,245

Main Components of the Budget 
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Revenue Budget Movements

 <- - - - CSR 2010 - - - ->  <- - - - CSR 2014 - - - ->

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
£000 £000 £000 £000

Funding
Police Grant
RSG 182,972 176,793 175,662 172,880
NNDR
Council Tax Freeze Grant (transfer from core funding) 2,392 2,392
Council Tax Benefit Grant 13,027 13,028 13,028 13,028
Council Tax Benefit Transitional Grant 48
Council Tax 89,248 91,489 93,783 96,137
Surplus on Collection Fund 845 400 300 200
Specific grant 3,222 3,172 3,172 3,172
Other Income 6,504 6,634 6,609 6,609

Total Funding 298,258 293,908 292,554 292,026

Council Tax Increase 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Budget Requirement

Base Budget Previous Year 295,100 298,258  293,908 292,554

External Funding Changes
Gross expenditure and income adjustment 1,627 0 0 0

1,627 0 0 0
Inflation

Full-year effect pay awards (500) 985 995 3,000
Provision for Pay and Price Increases 2,860 2,800 5,660 5,700
Flat-rate increase for staff paid less than £21k per year 200 0 0 0

2,560 3,785 6,655 8,700
Pay Commitments

Increments 500 1,300 1,900 1,800
Police Staff Pensions Actuarial Review 0 0 0 0
Turnover Allowance (500) 0 0 0
New PCC Structure 0 0 0 0
Winsor 2 Changes (320) (920) (620) (620)
Additional Bank Holidays (175) 0 0 0
Rent & Housing Allowances / Competency Based Payments (565) (350) (300) (300)

(1,060) 30 980 880
Non-Pay Commitments

Interest Receipts 78 77 (205) (24)
Interest Payments 0 (58) (6) 22
Minimum Revenue Provision (based on planned capital expenditure) 58 44 0 0
Major Equipment Replacement (22) (184) 0 0
Community Safety Fund 1,604 0 0 0
Resource Management Unit 0 0 0 0
Support for council tax collection 22 (22) 0 0
NPOIU Charges (60) 0 0 0
NPIA Charges 150 150 0 0
Partnership & Regional Initiatives 190 0 0 0
Devon Property Store (66) 0 0 0
Injury Awards and Ill Health Retirements 300 0 0 0
Operational Estates Strategy 0 0 0 0
Firearms Licensing income profile 0 0 0 0
Job Evaluation (152) 2,599 0 0
Other minor changes (6) 0 0 0
Policing Plan priorities 0 1,000 750 750

2,096 3,606 539 748
Revenue Costs Funded from Reserves

Core Programme revenue implementation costs 696 (1,524) 123 (227)
Job Evaluation revenue implementation costs 1,661 (779) (1,337) (120)
Additional Severance costs 0 0 0 0
Estates Development (54) (101) 388 (345)
Police Authority Transition (233) 0 0 0

2,070 (2,404) (826) (692)

Base Budget before Savings and Service Reviews 302,393 303,275 301,256 302,190
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Revenue Budget Movements

 <- - - - CSR 2010 - - - ->  <- - - - CSR 2014 - - - ->

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
£000 £000 £000 £000

Identified Budget Reductions and Savings
Reduction in Police Officer Numbers 1 (5,300) (5,900) (6,900) (6,600)
Reduction in Police Staff Numbers 2 (1,330) (650) (650) (3,000)
Non-Pay Budget Reductions 3 (3,682) (1,095) (472) (317)

(10,312) (7,645) (8,022) (9,917)

Further Savings to be identified 0 0 0 0
Reinvestment 4 2,865 1,960 3,285 3,785

Total Net Savings (7,447) (5,685) (4,737) (6,132)

Changes in appropriations to funds and reserves 5 3,312 (3,682) (3,965) (4,032)

Gross Budget Requirement 298,258 293,908 292,554 292,026

External Income and Specific Grants (9,726) (9,806) (9,781) (9,781)

Net Budget Requirement 288,532 284,102 282,773 282,245

Savings Plan 2012-16

1. Reduction in Police Officer Numbers / Rank Profile (5,300) (5,900) (6,900) (6,600)

2. Reduction in Police Staff Numbers
Vacancy Disestablishment (580)
Full year effect of completed Reviews (100)
Savings from Police Staff Reviews (650) (650) (650) (3,000)

3. Non-Pay Budget Reductions
ICT Budget Savings (810) (16)
Command and Control System Licences (350)
Vehicle / Travel Reductions (200) (200)
External Training and Conferences (100)
Premises (317) 127
Medical Examiners (50)
National Aviation Service (NPAS) (275) (95)
Estates Strategy (203) (306) 28 (317)
Procurement (300) (500)
Forensics (200)
Overtime (125)
Severance Costs (600)
Uniforms (100)
Other Locally Managed Budgets (522) (205)
Police Authority Budget 70  

Total Identified Savings (10,312) (7,645) (8,022) (9,917)

4. Reinvestment
Police Officer Recruitment 830 3,575 3,500 3,750
PCSO Recruitment 900 (650) (250)
Specials Recruitment 135 35 35 35
Policing plan implementation 1,000 (1,000)

Total Savings Plan (7,447) (5,685) (4,737) (6,132)

5. Use of Reserves - See Detailed Analysis

Workforce Modernisation Reserve 63 (1,457) (120) 0
Capital Financing Reserve 250 250 250 250
Estates Development Reserve (58) 43 (345) 0
Programme & Projects Reserve (1,494) 30 (93) 134
Police Authority Transition Fund 0 0 0 0

(1,239) (1,134) (308) 384

Revenue Smoothing Fund 5,490 1,703 (3,088) (7,812)

Total Use of Reserves 4,251 569 (3,396) (7,428)
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Key Budget Headings 2013-14

2013-14

Budget

£000

Police Officer  pay and oncosts - Existing Posts 2,970 149,010

Police Officer pay and oncosts - New Recruits 120 1,560

Police Officer pay and oncosts - Allowances 7,826

Police Officer pay and oncosts - operational overtime 8 3,293

PCSO pay, allowances and oncosts 384 11,859

Police Staff pay, allowances and oncosts 1,764 55,918

Turnover allowance & vacancy savings -60 -1,500

Police Staff overtime 769

Change Severance costs 0

Training Training 1,126

Operational Major Operations including police officer overtime 1,420

Premises Premises 12,403

ICT FM Contract - ICT Costs 10,668

Programme and Projects 2,752

Forensics and Scientific Equipment 1,905

Outsourced Services 2,987

Vehicles and Travel 3,350

Fuel *1.48 2,910

Legal Legal 890

Contributions Regional Collaboration and National Contributions 2,327

Pensions Injury Awards and Ill Health Retirement 12 2,002

Other Costs All other budget costs 13,555

Specific Grants -3,222

Income -6,158

277,650

Budget 
Metrics 

(Number or 
price)

* Price of Diesel per litre

Police Officer 
costs

Police Staff costs

Contract based

Cost Type Key Budgets (strategic tier 1)

Transport

Income

Force Revenue Budget 2013-14
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Key Budget Headings 2013-14

2013-14

Budget

£000

Budget 
Metrics 

(Number or 
price)

Police Officer 
costs

Cost Type Key Budgets (strategic tier 1)

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 1,633

Capital Financing and Treasury Management 0.7% return 2,374

Commissioning and Partnership Working 2,624

Contributions to / from Reserves 4,251

288,532

Non-Operational 
Budgets

Total Revenue Budget 2013-14
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Staffing Analysis (FTE)

Police Officers : 31st March 2013 3,090

- Planned Changes 2013-14 0

- Planned Changes 2014-15 0

- Planned Changes 2015-16 (20)

- Planned Changes 2016-17 (10)
(30)

31st March 2017 3,060

PCSO's : 31st March 2013 (including 4 externally funded) 414

- Planned Changes 2013-14 (30)

- Planned Changes 2014-15 (24)

- Planned Changes 2015-16 0

- Planned Changes 2016-17 0
(54)

31st March 2017 360

Police Staff : 31st March 2013 1,810

- Planned Reductions 2013-14 (46)

- Planned Reductions 2014-15 (25)

- Planned Reductions 2015-16 (25)

- Planned Reductions 2016-17 (120)
(216)

31st March 2017 1,594

Specific Grants 2013-14

£000 £000 

Counter Terrorism (final confirmation outstanding) 1,318

Community Safety Fund 1,604

Proceeds of Crime Act 300

3,222
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Forecast
2015-16 2016-17

Closing In-Year In-Year Closing In-Year In-Year Closing In-Year In-Year Closing In-Year In-Year Closing
Balance Movement   

Revenue
Movement  

Capital
Balance Movement   

Revenue
Movement  

Capital
Balance Movement   

Revenue
Movement  

Capital
Balance Movement   

Revenue
Movement  

Capital
Balance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Balances 6,198 0 0 6,198 0 0 6,198 0 0 6,198 0 0 6,198

General reserves:
Helicopter Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Programmes & Projects Reserve 3,554 (1,494) 0 2,060 30 0 2,090 (93) 0 1,997 134 0 2,131
Estates Development Reserve 533 (58) 0 475 43 0 518 (345) 0 173 0 0 173
Capital Financing Reserve 5,825 250 (2,426) 3,649 250 (567) 3,332 250 (1,441) 2,141 250 (661) 1,730
Workforce Modernisation Reserve 7,530 63 0 7,593 (1,457) 0 6,136 (120) 0 6,016 0 0 6,016
Police Officer Ill Health 500 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0 500
Police Authority Transition Fund 20 0 0 20 0 0 20 0 0 20 0 0 20
Major Operations Reserve 2,376 0 0 2,376 0 0 2,376 0 0 2,376 0 0 2,376
Budget Management Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue Smoothing Fund 14,375 5,490 0 19,865 1,703 0 21,568 (3,088) 0 18,480 (7,812) 0 10,668
Sub-total - general reserves 34,713 4,251 (2,426) 36,538 569 (567) 36,540 (3,396) (1,441) 31,703 (7,428) (661) 23,614

Specific Capital Reserves / Grants:
Capital Grant 3,361 0 (2,249) 1,112 0 (413) 699 0 (355) 344 0 (27) 31710 Capital Receipts 1,948 0 185 2,133 0 5,458 7,591 0 (6,781) 810 0 2,649 3,459
Sub-total - specific reserves 5,309 0 (2,064) 3,245 0 5,045 8,290 0 (7,136) 1,154 0 2,622 3,776
Total -  Reserves 40,022 4,251 (4,490) 39,783 569 4,478 44,830 (3,396) (8,577) 32,857 (7,428) 1,961 27,390
Provisions
Insurance 1,127 0 0 1,127 0 0 1,127 0 0 1,127 0 0 1,127
Remuneration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total - Provisions 1,127 0 0 1,127 0 0 1,127 0 0 1,127 0 0 1,127

Total  Balances, Reserves & Provisions 47,347 4,251 (4,490) 47,108 569 4,478 52,155 (3,396) (8,577) 40,182 (7,428) 1,961 34,715

The Forecast closing balance is based on the quarter 2 monitoring position and may vary when actual outturn expenditure levels for 2012-13 are known

Balances, Reserves & Provisions 

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15



Assessed Impact *

2013/14

£000

CR03 Winsor 2

Variation to Winsor 2 costs and 

savings in particular oncall 

allowance

50% increase in cost on call 

allowance

Assessment of 

future costs reflects 

national guidance
125

CR03 Pay award 2013/14

Employer not able to agree 1% pay 

award for Sept 2013 and 

September 2014

Pay award agreed at 2% which 

is closer to forecast of CPI
270

CR14 Stage 2 transition costs

Complexities of transition process 

are greater than expected or 

unforeseen costs arise

Stage 2 transition cost are 

higher 50%  than estimated 

Detailed 

assessment of stage 

2 costs
23

CR03
Inflation on non-pay budget 

lines 

Non pay inflation varies from OBR 

forecast

Inflation on non-pay budget 

lines 1% above OBR forecast
125

CR03 Major Operations

Is the Major Operations reserve 

sufficient to fund a number of 

major operations/

Reserve stands at £2.4m which 

is close to the Bellwin 

Threshold - a number of 

smaller incidemts could have 

an impact
250

CR06/CR15 Force Capacity and Capability

Force unable to deliver Police and 

Crime Plan within resources 

available 

Temporary requirement for 

funding pending realignment of 

resources to meet plan
250

CR05/CR15
Force Change Management 

capacity and capability

Force unable to deliver change 

management and ICT 

developments within resources 

available 

To be met from Programme 

and Projects Reserves

Programme and 

Projects Reserve

0

CR15 OPCC Capacity and Capability

OPCC unable to deliver Police and 

Crime Plan within resources 

available 

Temporary requirement for 

funding pending realignment of 

resources to meet plan
25

CR18 Employer responsibilities
Poor HR decisions lead to an 

increase in legal costs/settlements
63

N/A Investments returns

Inaccurate forecasting of 

investment returns leads to 

receipts being less than forecast

Returns 20% lower than 

forecast in 2013-14 and 2014-

15 and 50% lower in 2051-16 

and 2016-17

Forecasts based on 

independent 

advisers forecast 

rates 10

N/A Timing of capital receipts
Slippage of capital receipts leads 

to reduced capital programme

Slippage on receipts delays 

rationalisation programme- 

leading to lower savings on 

ongoing runnings costs of 50% 

per annum

Balance on capital 

receipts reserve 

allow for some 

slippage on receipts 
43

N/A
Ability of level of reserves to 

support internal borrowing

Increased cost of borrowing if 

capacity for internal borrowing 

reduced

£10m internal borrowing 

substituted for external 

borrowing 5 year maturity

Careful modelling 

of cashflow
40

Total Impact 1224

* assessed impact is based on a quantification of the total finanacial risk and a likelihood assessment

Sensitivity of Budget Assumptions

OPCC 

Corporate 

Risk Register

Uncertainty Cause Basis of calculation Financial Risk 

Mitigation

11
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Council Tax Information and Precept 2013-14

Tax Base Total Precept Surplus Amount % share
declared by payable by (Deficit) on due from payable by

Councils Councils collection Councils Councils
£ £ £

East Devon 52,962.00 £8,628,569.04 £75,331.00 £8,703,900.04 9.7%
Exeter 33,820.00 £5,509,954.40 £0.00 £5,509,954.40 6.1%
Mid Devon 26,153.80 £4,260,977.10 £93,799.00 £4,354,776.10 4.8%
North Devon 30,839.54 £5,024,377.86 -£11,482.85 £5,012,895.01 5.6%
Plymouth 66,958.00 £10,908,797.36 £23,446.00 £10,932,243.36 12.1%
South Hams 35,434.09 £5,772,921.94 £27,000.00 £5,799,921.94 6.5%
Teignbridge 43,848.00 £7,143,716.16 -£30,971.00 £7,112,745.16 7.9%
Torbay 41,586.58 £6,775,285.61 £230,000.00 £7,005,285.61 7.8%
Torridge 21,659.79 £3,528,812.99 £22,703.00 £3,551,515.99 3.9%
West Devon 18,920.79 £3,082,575.11 £49,454.00 £3,132,029.11 3.5%
Cornwall 174,255.58 £28,389,719.09 £369,000.00 £28,758,719.09 31.9%
Isles of Scilly 1,364.30 £222,271.76 -£3,757.00 £218,514.76 0.2%

£0.00
547,802.47 89,247,978.42 844,522.15 90,092,500.57 100.0%

Valuation Council Tax by band Increase
band Ratio 2013-14 2012-13 per week %

A 6 / 9 0.667 £108.61 £106.49 + 4.1 p
B 7 / 9 0.778 £126.72 £124.23 + 4.8 p
C 8 / 9 0.889 £144.82 £141.98 + 5.5 p
D 1 1.000 £162.92 £159.73 + 6.1 p 2.00%
E 11 / 9 1.222 £199.12 £195.23 + 7.5 p
F 13 / 9 1.444 £235.33 £230.72 + 8.9 p
G 15 / 9 1.667 £271.53 £266.22 + 10.2 p
H 18 / 9 2.000 £325.84 £319.46 + 12.3 p

£ Band D Council Tax
Council Tax Requirement   89,247,978.42

Tax Base 547,802.47

Tax base, collection variations and precepts

Police element of Council Tax due for each Property Valuation Band

Government multiplier

Calculation of relevant basic amount of Council Tax

= £162.92

 13
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Annex 2

 New Start Projects Year  Disposals Year

Redruth Local Police Base (LPB) 2013-14

Tregony LPB 2013-14 Tregony Police Station (FH) 2013-14

New Truro Police Office 2013-14 Truro Police Station 2014-15

Hayle LPB 2013-14 Hayle Police Station (FH) 2013-14

Dartmouth LPB 2013-14 Dartmouth Police Station 2014-15

Perranporth Ll PB 2013-14 Perranporth Police Station (FH) 2013-14

Braunton LPBase  2013-14 Braunton Police Station (FH) 2013-14

Axminster LPB 2013-14 Axminster Police Station (FH) 2013-14

Chudleigh LPB 2013-14 Chudleigh Police Station 2014-15
Paignton Police Station (FH)* 2013-14

Newton Abbot Public Protection Unit (FH) * 2013-14
St Austell Police Station Annex (FH) 2013-14
St Andrews Court, Plymouth (LH) * 2013-14

New Liskeard Police Station 2014-15

South Brent LPB 2014-15 South Brent Police Station 2014-15

St Blazey LPB 2014-15 St Blazey Police Station 2014-15

Wadebridge LPB 2014-15 Wadebridge Police Station 2016-17

Torpoint LPB 2014-15 Torpoint Police Station 2014-15
Pryn Court, Plymouth * 2014-15
Crediton Police Station * 2014-15
Teignmouth Shopfront (LH)* 2014-15

Plympton LPB 2015-16
Plympton Police Station & Plympton Alder 
Court (LH) 2015-16

Torrington LPB 2015-16 Torrington Police Station 2015-16

Budleigh Salterton LPB 2015-16 Budleigh Salterton Police Station (LH) 2015-16

Looe LPB 2015-16 Looe Police Station (FH) 2015-16

New Exmouth Police Station 2015-16 Exmouth Police Station (FH) 2016-17

New Okehampton Police Station 2015-16 Okehampton Police Station (FH) 2016-17

Ilfracombe LPB 2015-16 Ilfracombe Police Station (FH) 2016-17

Helston LPB 2015-16 Helston Police Station (FH) 2016-17

Saltash LPB 2015-16 Saltash Police Station (FH) 2015-16

Callington LPB 2015-16 Callington Police Station (FH) 2015-16

Exeter Central LPB 2015-16 Rosemoor  Court, Pynes Hill (LH) 2015-16
Exeter Heavitree Rd Police Station 2016-17

St Ives LPB St Ives Police Station (FH) 2016-17

Estates Rationalisation Programme

* These properties were replaced by schemes included in previous years programmes
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Opening External Budgeted Budgeted Other Total Budget In-Year Forecast Closing
Balance Grants & Contributions Applications Internal before Financing balance Policy budget Balance

receipts Financing Financing Cap Prog Decisions variations
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Balances T51 6,198 6,198 6,198 6,198

Earmarked revenue reserves:

Helicopter Replacement T56 500 250 750 750 (750) 0
Programmes & Projects Reserve 5,646 (798) 4,848 4,848 (1,294) 3,554
Estates Development Reserve 645 160 (272) 533 533 533
Capital Financing Reserve 4,986 4,986 (2,191) 2,795 1,130 1,900 5,825

Reserves for Exceptional Costs
Workforce Modernisation Reserve 6,108 1,847 (575) 7,380 7,380 150 7,530

Reserves for Unpredictable Costs
Police Officer Ill Health 500 500 500 500
Police Authority Transition Fund 183 70 (233) 20 20 20
Major Operations Reserve 2,376 2,376 2,376 2,376

21 Revenue Smoothing and Budget Mgt
Budget Management Fund 2,016 2,016 2,016 (2,016) 0
Revenue Smoothing Fund 9,120 (450) 940 9,610 9,610 4,765 14,375

Sub-total - general reserves 32,080 0 2,327 (2,328) 940 33,019 (2,191) 30,828 (2,780) 6,665 34,713

Specific Capital Reserves / Grants:
Capital Grant N71 3,943 2,800 6,743 (3,382) 3,361 3,361
Capital Receipts N83 2,695 1,417 4,112 (2,164) 1,948 1,948
Sub-total - specific reserves 6,638 4,217 0 0 0 10,855 (5,546) 5,309 0 0 5,309

Total - Balance sheet "Reserves" 38,718 4,217 2,327 (2,328) 940 43,874 (7,737) 36,137 (2,780) 6,665 40,022

Provisions
Insurance T55 1,127 385 (385) 1,127 1,127 1,127
Remuneration 1,111 1,111 1,111 (1,111) 0
Other 674 674 674 (674) 0
Sub-total - Balance Sheet "Provisions" 2,912 0 385 (385) 0 2,912 0 2,912 (1,785) 0 1,127

Total - Balances and Reserves 2012-13 47,828 4,217 2,712 (2,713) 940 52,984 (7,737) 45,247 (4,565) 6,665 47,347

Borrowing (including Minimum Revenue Provision) (4,153)

Capital Funding (11,890)

<---------------------------------------------------------------------------------2012-13--------------------------------------------------------------------------->

Investment in Assets and Service 
Transformation



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Opening External Budgeted Budgeted Other Total Budget In-Year Forecast Closing
Balance Grants & Contributions Applications Internal before Financing balance Policy budget Balance

receipts Financing Financing Cap Prog Decisions variations
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Balances T51 6,198 6,198 6,198 6,198

Earmarked revenue reserves:

Programmes & Projects Reserve 3,554 (1,494) 2,060 2,060 2,060
Estates Development Reserve 533 160 (218) 475 475 475
Capital Financing Reserve 5,825 250 6,075 (2,426) 3,649 3,649

Reserves for Exceptional Costs *
Workforce Modernisation Reserve 7,530 2,299 (2,236) 7,593 7,593 7,593

Reserves for Unpredictable Costs
Police Officer Ill Health 500 500 500 500
Police Authority Transition Fund 20 20 20 20
Major Operations Reserve 2,376 2,376 2,376 2,376

Revenue Smoothing and Budget Mgt

22 Revenue Smoothing Fund 14,375 5,490 19,865 19,865 19,865
Sub-total - general reserves 34,713 0 8,199 (3,948) 0 38,964 (2,426) 36,538 0 0 36,538

Specific Capital Reserves / Grants:
Capital Grant N71 3,361 2,704 6,065 (4,953) 1,112 1,112
Capital Receipts N83 1,948 2,490 4,438 (2,305) 2,133 2,133
Sub-total - specific reserves 5,309 5,194 0 0 0 10,503 (7,258) 3,245 0 0 3,245

Total - Balance sheet "Reserves" 40,022 5,194 8,199 (3,948) 0 49,467 (9,684) 39,783 0 0 39,783

Provisions
Insurance T55 1,127 385 (385) 1,127 1,127 1,127
Remuneration 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0
Sub-total - Balance Sheet "Provisions" 1,127 0 385 (385) 0 1,127 0 1,127 0 0 1,127

Total - Balances and Reserves 2013-14 47,347 5,194 8,584 (4,333) 0 56,792 (9,684) 47,108 0 0 47,108

Borrowing (including Minimum Revenue Provision) (2,296)

Capital Funding (11,980)

<--------------------------------------------------------------------------------2013-14-------------------------------------------------------------------------->

Investment in Assets and Service 
Transformation



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Opening External Budgeted Budgeted Other Total Budget In-Year Forecast Closing
Balance Grants & Contributions Applications Internal before Financing balance Policy budget Balance

receipts Financing Financing Cap Prog Decisions variations
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(1 : 5) (6 : 7) (8 : 10)
General Balances T51 6,198 6,198 6,198 6,198

Earmarked revenue reserves:

Programmes & Projects Reserve 2,060 30 2,090 2,090 2,090
Estates Development Reserve 475 160 (117) 518 518 518
Capital Financing Reserve 3,649 250 3,899 (567) 3,332 3,332

Reserves for Exceptional Costs
Workforce Modernisation Reserve 7,593 (1,457) 6,136 6,136 6,136

Reserves for Unpredictable Costs
Police Officer Ill Health 500 500 500 500
Police Authority Transition Fund 20 20 20 20
Major Operations Reserve 2,376 2,376 2,376 2,376

Revenue Smoothing and Budget Mgt

23 Revenue Smoothing Fund 19,865 1,703 21,568 21,568 21,568
Sub-total - general reserves 36,538 0 2,143 (1,574) 0 37,107 (567) 36,540 0 0 36,540

Specific Capital Reserves / Grants:
Capital Grant N71 1,112 2,870 3,982 (3,283) 699 699
Capital Receipts N83 2,133 21,060 (3,566) 19,627 (12,036) 7,591 7,591
Sub-total - specific reserves 3,245 23,930 0 0 (3,566) 23,609 (15,319) 8,290 0 0 8,290

Total - Balance sheet "Reserves" 39,783 23,930 2,143 (1,574) (3,566) 60,716 (15,886) 44,830 0 0 44,830

Provisions
Insurance T55 1,127 385 (385) 1,127 1,127 1,127
Remuneration 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0
Sub-total - Balance sheet "Provisions" 1,127 0 385 (385) 0 1,127 0 1,127 0 0 1,127

Total - Balances and Reserves 2014-15 47,108 23,930 2,528 (1,959) (3,566) 68,041 (15,886) 52,155 0 0 52,155

Capital Funding (15,886)

<--------------------------------------------------------------------------------2014-15-------------------------------------------------------------------------->

Investment in Assets and Service 
Transformation



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Opening External Budgeted Budgeted Other Total Budget In-Year Forecast Closing
Balance Grants & Contributions Applications Internal before Financing balance Policy budget Balance

receipts Financing Financing Cap Prog Decisions variations
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(1 : 5) (6 : 7) (8 : 10)

General Balances T51 6,198 6,198 6,198 6,198

Earmarked revenue reserves:

Programmes & Projects Reserve 2,090 (93) 1,997 1,997 1,997
Estates Development Reserve 518 160 (505) 173 173 173
Capital Financing Reserve 3,332 250 3,582 (1,441) 2,141 2,141

Reserves for Exceptional Costs
Workforce Modernisation Reserve 6,136 (120) 6,016 6,016 6,016

Reserves for Unpredictable Costs
Police Officer Ill Health 500 500 500 500

24 Police Authority Transition Fund 20 20 20 20
Major Operations Reserve 2,376 2,376 2,376 2,376

Revenue Smoothing and Budget Mgt
Revenue Smoothing Fund 21,568 (3,088) 18,480 18,480 18,480

Sub-total - general reserves 36,540 0 410 (3,806) 0 33,144 (1,441) 31,703 0 0 31,703

Specific Capital Reserves / Grants:
Capital Grant N71 699 2,870 3,569 (3,225) 344 344
Capital Receipts N83 7,591 2,495 10,086 (9,276) 810 810
Sub-total - specific reserves 8,290 5,365 0 0 0 13,655 (12,501) 1,154 0 0 1,154

Total - Balance sheet "Reserves" 44,830 5,365 410 (3,806) 0 46,799 (13,942) 32,857 0 0 32,857

Provisions
Insurance T55 1,127 385 (385) 1,127 1,127 1,127
Remuneration 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0
Sub-total - Balance sheet "Provisions" 1,127 0 385 (385) 0 1,127 0 1,127 0 0 1,127

Total - Balances and Reserves 2015-16 52,155 5,365 795 (4,191) 0 54,124 (13,942) 40,182 0 0 40,182

Capital Funding (13,942)

Investment in Assets and Service 
Transformation

<--------------------------------------------------------------------------------2015-16-------------------------------------------------------------------------->



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Opening External Budgeted Budgeted Other Total Budget In-Year Forecast Closing
Balance Grants & Contributions Applications Internal before Financing balance Policy budget Balance

receipts Financing Financing Cap Prog Decisions variations
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(1 : 5) (6 : 7) (8 : 10)

General Balances T51 6,198 6,198 6,198 6,198

Earmarked revenue reserves:

Programmes & Projects Reserve 1,997 134 2,131 2,131 2,131
Estates Development Reserve 173 173 173 173
Capital Financing Reserve 2,141 250 2,391 (661) 1,730 1,730

Reserves for Exceptional Costs
Workforce Modernisation Reserve 6,016 6,016 6,016 6,016

Reserves for Unpredictable Costs
Police Officer Ill Health 500 500 500 500

25 Police Authority Transition Fund 20 20 20 20
Major Operations Reserve 2,376 2,376 2,376 2,376

Revenue Smoothing and Budget Mgt
Revenue Smoothing Fund 18,480 (7,812) 10,668 10,668 10,668

Sub-total - general reserves 31,703 0 384 (7,812) 0 24,275 (661) 23,614 0 0 23,614

Specific Capital Reserves / Grants:
Capital Grant N71 344 2,870 3,214 (2,897) 317 317
Capital Receipts N83 810 4,225 5,035 (1,576) 3,459 3,459
Sub-total - specific reserves 1,154 7,095 0 0 0 8,249 (4,473) 3,776 0 0 3,776

Total - Balance sheet "Reserves" 32,857 7,095 384 (7,812) 0 32,524 (5,134) 27,390 0 0 27,390

Provisions
Insurance T55 1,127 385 (385) 1,127 1,127 1,127
Remuneration 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0
Sub-total - Balance sheet "Provisions" 1,127 0 385 (385) 0 1,127 0 1,127 0 0 1,127

Total - Balances and Reserves 2015-16 40,182 7,095 769 (8,197) 0 39,849 (5,134) 34,715 0 0 34,715

Borrowing (including Minimum Revenue Provision) (700)

Capital Funding (5,834)

<--------------------------------------------------------------------------------2016-17-------------------------------------------------------------------------->

Investment in Assets and Service 
Transformation
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1 Police and Crime Plan for Devon and Cornwall 2013-2017 
 

 
SAFER TOGETHER  

 
 

My plan to make our communities safer through a  
collective approach to tackling crime and anti-social behaviour  

 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
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My VISION 
 

“Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly as the safest area 
of the country, served by the best police force” 

 
Introduction from Tony Hogg, Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
 
 
I am honoured to be elected as the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of 
Scilly. For the first time, the public has somebody singularly accountable for an efficient and effective police 
force for Devon and Cornwall. I will hold the Chief Constable to account on your behalf and work closely 
with him to develop and deliver this Police and Crime Plan. 
 
By working together and everyone playing their part, we can make Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 
the safest area of the country and enable communities to flourish. Together the public and the police can 
make a real difference by working more closely together to prevent and reduce crime and challenge 
unacceptable behaviour.   
 
I know the public value the visibility and accessibility of their police officers. The aim of this Police and Crime Plan is to cut both 
crime and the fear of crime by bringing policing closer to the people. I will do this by halting the further decline in police officer 
numbers and focus particular attention on my five objectives: reducing crime and bringing offenders to justice, giving victims and 
witnesses a stronger voice, listening and responding to the public, providing strong leadership at all levels and investing in policing 
for the future. 

 
We should be proud of the Devon and Cornwall police force. On your behalf, I will obtain the best value from our police. Please 
support your police and play an active part in your community’s safety.  
 
 
Tony Hogg 
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Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 
Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly is home to a population of 1.7 million residents spread across 4,000 square miles of 
urban, coastal and rural communities  bordered by over 700 miles of coastline.  An area of this size and particularly the rural 
isolation of some communities, provide specific challenges for policing. 
 
Devon and Cornwall is one of the safest areas of England and Wales with overall levels of crime amongst the lowest in the country.  
 
The police do not, and cannot work alone. Keeping people safe, reducing crime and catching criminals is an intensive, round the 
clock activity that relies on the co-ordinated response of a wide range of organisations both public and voluntary working together. 
The police are supported by a network of public organisations, partnerships and voluntary groups to keep people safe and protect 
the vulnerable. 
 
This Police and Crime Plan will be achieved by working in partnership. As Police and Crime Commissioner, I will be expecting the 
police, Community Safety Partnerships, the Criminal Justice sector, Health and Wellbeing Boards, Local Enterprise Partnerships, 
voluntary agencies and charitable organisations to work with and further develop the breadth of provision that already exists. In an 
area the size of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly it is essential to ensure that the wide network of people and agencies 
working to improve community safety is as joined up and co-ordinated as possible to ensure the best service and value to the 
public and victims. 

In preparing this Police and Crime Plan, I have sought the views of the public and victims of crime; The Plan has been developed 
with the close co-operation of the police, Community Safety Partnerships and criminal justice agencies. I support the four priorities 
of the Community Safety Partnerships’ Strategic Peninsula Assessment and have built them into this Plan. 

 
Community Safety Partnerships’ Peninsula Strategic Assessment priorities: 
Domestic, family and sexual abuse,  
Alcohol, violence and the night time economy,  
Anti social behaviour and  
Reoffending. 
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My pledge to respect the operational independence of the police 
My role as Police and Crime Commissioner is to set out the strategic direction and budget and to hold the Chief Constable to 
account.  I will do this by taking into account the requirements of the Policing Protocol and respect the Operational Independence of 
the Chief Constable.  
 
My Values and principles 
I have publicly sworn a Declaration of Acceptance of Office in which I declared how I would undertake the role of Police and Crime 
Commissioner. This is an important and open pledge which demonstrates how I will act on behalf of the public in a way that is 
impartial and accords with the importance of this office.  
 
My values are those of the well recognised standards of holding public office, these are 
 

Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, Honesty and Leadership  
 

As Police and Crime Commissioner, I am also accountable to the public for the financial stewardship of a multi-million pound 
budget, and the propriety of a large and complex organisation of enormous community and social value. I fully acknowledge this 
responsibility and promise to adopt, wherever possible, sustainable approaches that are socially and economically responsible for 
the long term benefit of the public and policing.  
 
My Commitment to Equality  
I will carry out the duties of Police and Crime Commissioner with a commitment to ensuring equality and respecting diversity. I will 
aim to eliminate discrimination, and advance equality of opportunity. I intend to positively contribute to the advancement of equality 
and good community relations and will integrate equality considerations into the day-to-day business of the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. I will also hold the Chief Constable to account for the exercise of his duties relating to equality and diversity 
within the police force. I will publish an Equality, Diversity and Human Rights framework shortly. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/police/pcc/policing-protocol/policing-protocol-order?view=Binary
http://www.devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Oath-of-impartiality.pdf
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My police and crime objectives  
 
My Vision: 
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly as the safest area of the country, served by the best police force 
 
My Mission: 
To cut crime and the fear of crime by bringing policing closer to the public 
 
My Objectives: 
 
Reducing crime and bringing offenders to justice 

• Reducing crime by finding lasting solutions 
• Reducing re-offending  and bringing offenders to justice  
• Focusing on alcohol related violence  
• Protecting the most vulnerable with a focus on domestic, 

family and sexual abuse and better awareness and 
response to so called hidden crimes 

• Working to better understand and respond to crimes 
motivated by prejudice against someone’s beliefs or 
circumstances, such as hate and mate crime  

• Improving road safety through education and enforcement 
• Reducing anti social behaviour  
• Increasing the safety of the vulnerable , young and victims 

by protection from those posing the most serious harm 
• Supporting early intervention programmes that address 

drug and alcohol misuse, mental health issues and young 
offenders 

 

Giving victims and witnesses a stronger voice 
• Being a champion for victims and witnesses through 

the criminal justice system 
• Supporting the criminal justice system to deliver a 

simpler, swifter and more transparent service 
• Better aligning the help and assistance offered by the 

police, other agencies and the voluntary and charitable 
sector 

• Giving victims a greater say, particularly in how 
offenders are dealt with through the criminal justice 
system and restorative justice  

• Keeping victims better informed as a crime is 
investigated 
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Listening and responding to the public 
• Promoting equality and respecting diversity by ensuring 

the police service responds effectively to the needs of all 
communities 

• Addressing rural, coastal and urban community priorities 
through neighbourhood policing and greater visibility. 

• Improving the service received by callers with non-
emergency enquiries 

• Giving people a greater say in how policing is delivered 
• Being more accountable to the public by providing new 

opportunities to have your say 
 

Investing in policing for the future  
Investing in people 

• Developing the skills and expertise of officers and staff 
• Increasing the use of special constables and volunteers  

Investing in technology 
• Updating technology to make key policing activities 

more efficient  
• Using technology to improve public contact with the 

police 
Investing in improving processes and systems 

• Continually reviewing the way we work to improve 
service to the public  

• Playing our part in national and international policing  

 
Providing strong leadership at all levels  
Leadership as the Police and Crime Commissioner 
• Holding the Chief Constable to account 
• Bringing partners together to work more closely  
• Making responsible decisions and speaking up for 

policing   
• Being open and accountable about what I do and why 

 
Leadership in partnerships 
• Mitigating the impact of reducing budgets on the 

community together 
• Working together to innovate and reduce demand 
• Agreeing and delivering against common priorities 

 
Leadership in the community 
• Encouraging local people to help keep their 

communities safe by supporting the police 
• Working to solve problems within communities and 

keep everyone safe  
 
 
 

• Working towards a sustainable policing model that 
continues to meet the needs of local people and better 
serves rural and coastal communities 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

These priorities will be supported by an OPCC Action Plan, 
available here, and complemented by the Chief Constable’s 
Delivery Plan  
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How I will deliver these objectives 
My objectives are supported by an action plan to be delivered by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. The Chief 
Constable will prepare a Delivery Plan for the Force which must have regard to this Police and Crime Plan. 
 
The OPCC Action Plan will be available shortly but can be broadly summarised by the following actions: 
 
 I will keep this Police and Crime Plan and financial strategy under regular review  
 I will hold the Chief Constable to account for the totality of policing 
 I will provide funding to Community Safety Partnerships and other organisations to reduce crime and improve safety in line with 

the priorities and intentions in this Police and Crime Plan 
 I will maintain an establishment of at least 3,000 police officers  
 I will meet with the public regularly at events and surgeries to hear their views first hand and take action where appropriate. 
 I will increase the number of Special Constables to help increase visibility and reduce the fear of crime  
 I will provide targeted funding to the voluntary and charitable sectors to work with the community safety agencies to reduce 

crime through sustainable answers 
 I will appoint an advisor to ensure victims’ views are heard and taken into account by the police and partners 
 I will work with practitioners, the licensed trade, business sector to challenge irresponsible behaviours, in particular alcohol 

abuse and to raise awareness of the impact it has on crime and health. 
 
Working with the Chief Constable 
I will be working closely with a range of partners to deliver this Police and Crime Plan and secure value for money. However, my 
working relationship with the Chief Constable is paramount. It is important to be clear about the distinction and legal status of the 
role of Police and Crime Commissioner and that of the Chief Constable. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner is accountable to the public for an efficient and effective police force. The Commissioner must 
prepare a Police and Crime Plan containing policing objectives, hold the Chief Constable to account for the delivery of the Plan, 
agree the police element of the council tax, provide funds to the police and partners and commission services in a way that 
provides value for money.  
The role of the Chief Constable is to lead the Force in delivering operational policing in fulfilment of the Police and Crime Plan 
within the constraints of the agreed budget. The Chief Constable has command and control over police officers and staff and 
exercises the management of police resources and assets under a delegation from the Police and Crime Commissioner to whom 
he remains accountable. 
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How I will measure success and hold the Chief Constable to account 
I will hold the Chief Constable to account for the totality of policing. In order to focus on my objectives, I have set a small number of 
four-year, high-level improvement targets for the Force. These will be incorporated into a wider performance framework which will 
be finalised shortly. This framework will explain how I will hold open meetings at which the public will be able to question me and 
the Chief Constable about the performance of the police. 

 
Reducing crime and bringing offenders to justice Measure 

To reduce crime 
I am determined to reduce total crime over the next four years.  
The Peninsula Strategic Assessment (PSA) recognises that some crimes of domestic, family 
and sexual abuse and hate crime, by their very nature, go unreported. I want to encourage 
victims to come forward so that the police can take action. Therefore, I expect the number of 
some offences reported to the police will rise. I do not expect that any such increases will be 
greater than the overall reduction in total crime. 

% reduction in total crime. as 
measured by police recorded 
crime  

To reduce violence against the person (this includes but is not restricted to grievous bodily 
harm, death by dangerous driving, harassment, child cruelty & harm to a vulnerable person)  
Current measures of alcohol related violence are inadequate in helping agencies to fully 
understand the nature of this problem and reduce crime. The police and partners will continue 
to tackle violence whilst developing a more meaningful means of illustrating the impact that is 
being made by police and other agencies. 

For 2013/14 - a reduction in 
violence against the person.  
A new alcohol-related violence 
measure will be developed for 
implementation in 2014/15 

Giving victims and witnesses a stronger voice Measure 
To increase the percentage of crimes which result in a positive outcome  
A positive outcome is an offence resulting in an Offence Brought to Justice or through 
Restorative Justice. An offence is described as having been brought to justice where an 
offender has been cautioned, convicted or had offences taken into consideration by a court. 
Restorative justice is a victim-led approach where an offender is held to account for their 
actions, takes responsibility for the harm they have caused and takes steps to make amends 

% increase in positive outcomes 
as measured by the police 

To increase victims’ satisfaction with the  police 
A police survey of victims of burglary, vehicle crime and violent crime of their satisfaction with 
the service they have received from the police. In time, I intend to develop this measure to 
include witness satisfaction. 

% increase in victim satisfaction 
as measured by the police 
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Listening and responding to the public Measure 

To increase public confidence in the police 
Assessed using a survey asking the public ‘In general how good a job do you think the police 
in your local area are doing?’ 

% increase in those responding 
‘good’ or ‘excellent ‘as measured 
by the Crime Survey for England 
and Wales 

To increase satisfaction with the police response to a non emergency matter 
In 2013/14, work will begin to improve the response received by the public to non emergency 
matters. This will include exploring how the police can work more effectively with its partners 
to provide a more joined-up and comprehensive service to the public. 
 

Measure in development and  to 
be in place by end of April 2013  
 
 

Providing strong leadership at all levels Measure 
To increase the percentage of the workforce who state they are well led Measure in development and  to 

be in place by end of April 2013 
 

Investing in policing for the future Measure 
To begin recruitment in order to maintain an establishment of least 3,000 police 
officers  
 
To begin recruitment in order to maintain an establishment of at least 800 Specials 

Maintaining an establishment of 
at least 3,000 police officers. 
 
Reaching an establishment of at 
least 800 Specials by March 2017 
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Strategic Policing Requirement 
Police and Crime Commissioners are expected to work closely with their Chief Constables to ensure their Forces are able to 
contribute to the capacity and capability of the national policing requirement. This should be achieved in a way that is as consistent 
and joined-up across police force areas as possible. As Commissioner, my priority centres on the people of Devon, Cornwall and 
the Isles of Scilly. The policing service that keeps the public safe is provided and enhanced by a range of local, regional and 
national agencies. Devon and Cornwall Police play their part in contributing to this national policing capacity, so that the public can 
be kept safe wherever they are.  

 
Workforce - halting the decline in police officer numbers 
People tell me of how much they value their local police officers. Central Government cuts have placed a strain on police budgets. 
In an organisation that spends the majority of its budget on people, invariably these cuts have meant reductions in police officer and 
police staff numbers.  
 
As Police and Crime Commissioner, I am committed to listening to the public and doing all I can to retain the highest number of 
police officers. The funding model I have developed with the Chief Constable aims to halt the decline in police numbers by 
sustaining police officer numbers above 3,000.  
 
Subject to any further Government cuts, I am able to provide the Chief Constable with sufficient funds to recruit approximately 534 
police officers between 2014 and 2017. This will effectively offset the number of officers we expect will retire from the Force during 
that same period.  
 
Actual FTE 31 Mar 13 31 Mar 14 31 Mar 15 31 Mar 16 31 Mar 17 
Police Officers  3,090 3,090 3,090 3,070 3,060 

PCSOs 414 384 360 360 360 

Police Staff 1,810 1,764 1,739 1,714 1,594 

Specials 600 650 700 750 800 
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An increase in the number of Specials 
Special Constables play an important role in forging strong links between the police and local people. Specials are volunteers who 
work alongside Police Officers and Police Community Support Officers to deal with local policing issues and help prevent crime and 
the fear of crime. Specials enjoy the same powers as a full time police officer including the power of arrest. PCSOs are full time 
staff who have the power to detain people for a short time They provide an invaluable role in providing public reassurance by being 
highly visible and engaging with the public. 
 
I believe that there is great potential to increase the number of Specials in the Force and benefit from the skills and backgrounds 
they have to benefit the police in serving the public. 
 
The resources and assets I will make available to the Chief Constable 
As Police and Crime Commissioner, I receive all Government police grant funding directly. Following consultation with the Chief 
Constable and the public, I decide upon the level of council tax revenue I intend to raise in order to meet the necessary budget 
requirement for maintaining an efficient and effective police force.  
 
I will provide the Chief Constable with sufficient resource to recruit 200 additional Special Constables by April 2017. In order to fund 
these increases, I will draw on money set aside in a contingency fund to help cope with fluctuations in Government funding 
decisions. This financial plan will also require an increase in the council tax precept of 2% in 2013/14. This is equivalent to 6 pence 
a week on council tax bills for a band D property. In order to increase the number of uniformed frontline officers, it will be necessary 
to continue with the planned reduction of police staff numbers through workforce reviews and the disestablishment of vacant posts. 
 
My Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out my spending plans, budget forecasts and intentions for balances and reserves. 
 
The budget requirement for the four years 2013/14 to 2016/17 is illustrated below 
 

Summary 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 
Funding £288.6m £284.1m £282.8m £282.2m 
Net Budget before contribution from reserves  £284.3m £283.5m £286.2m £289.6m 
Contribution to/(from) reserves £4.3m £0.6m (£3.4m) (£7.4m) 

 
My Medium Term Financial Plan can be viewed here.  
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Efficiencies 
The Force has a history of delivering value for money savings. In the next four years of this plan, further reductions of £35.9m are 
anticipated. I am committed to work with the Force to deliver savings on all areas of the budget. A joint Value for Money strategy 
has been developed to support this. The planned savings divide into those which are based upon staff and officer numbers and non 
pay budgets. This is illustrated below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Collaboration 
I am committed to working more closely with other Police and Crime Commissioners and police forces, particularly in the south 
west, in order to make the police Force more efficient and effective and to better meet the needs of our communities. There are 
already a range of services that are delivered in partnership with other Forces. One example is the joint taskforce to tackle serious 
and organised crime across the south west.  
 
As well as a more effective way of working, these shared services and collaboration arrangements make financial sense. For 
example, significant savings have already been made by introducing a central purchasing facility for police forces in the south west 
of England. 
 
There is more to be done, in particular to make it easier for forces to be able to work with each other more cohesively in order to 
reduce the threats to the public from crime and reduce the impact of financial uncertainty.  
 
I am open to other collaborative ventures where it can be proven that they best serve the interests of the people of Devon and 
Cornwall. I will be working with the Chief Constable to explore the options available. 
 
 

Budget 
Division 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Total 

 £m £m £m £m £m 
Projected 
savings  

(10.3) (7.7) (8.0) (9.9) (35.9) 

Reinvestment  2.8 2.0 3.3 3.8 11.9 
Total (7.5) (5.7) (4.7) (6.1) (24) 
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Community Safety and Commissioning  
From 2013, in addition to core police funding including those funds currently allocated to ‘police partnership funding, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner will receive all community safety funding albeit at a lower level than was previously provided. In previous 
years, this money was directed from central Government to Community Safety Partnerships.  
 
I recognise the good work of the range of partnerships and stakeholders working to keep people safe and acknowledge the 
importance of maintaining a sustainable funding base. 
 
In order to minimise disruption to services, for 2013/14 I will endeavour to fund the existing 2012/13 recipients of this money. To 
mitigate future reductions from Government, I intend to treat this as a single Community Safety Grant and police partnership fund.  
 
During 2013, I will expect the recipients of this community safety and police partnership funding to be able to demonstrate how they 
contribute to community safety and crime reduction and support this Police and Crime Plan. I will work closely with partners to 
review current arrangements for the use of resources and consult with stakeholders in developing future proposals in order to 
ensure a smooth transition to any new arrangements in April 2014.  
 
Buildings and assets 
My Police and Crime Plan has an objective of investing in policing for the future. This includes making the best use of our buildings, 
technology and other assets to ensure that our police officers and staff are able to work as effectively as possible.  
 
Making sensible investment decisions now will have long term benefits for the future and as Police and Crime Commissioner I will 
make the best use of existing assets. I will be seeking assurance from the Chief Constable that the Force estate is put to the best 
use by working in partnership and with due regard to the plans of local authorities and other partners. Following this, I will publish a 
refreshed Estate Strategy. 
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Contact me 
 
Email me OPCC@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
View my website www.devonandcornwall-pcc.gov.uk 
Facebook www.facebook.com/devonandcornwallpcc 
YouTube channel 
www.youtube.com/user/DevonandCornwallPCC 
Twitter @DC_PCC 
Call me (01392) 225555 
 

 
 
Write to me  
Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
Endeavour House 
Woodwater Park 
Pynes Hill  
Exeter  
EX2 5WH 

- 
 




